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Located at:  28 W. State Street, 13th Floor, Trenton, New Jersey 

 
 

  December 21, 2005 
 
Honorable Bonnie Watson Coleman, Chair 
New Jersey Democratic State Committee 
196 West State Street 
Trenton, New Jersey 08608 
 
Peter D. Nichols, Treasurer 
Inaugural 2006, Inc. 
196 West State Street 
Trenton, New Jersey 08608 
 

Advisory Opinion No. 05-2005 
 
Dear Chair Watson Coleman and Mr. Nichols: 
 
The Commission has considered your request for an advisory opinion and directed me to issue this 
response.  Your inquiry concerns activity by the New Jersey Democratic State Committee (NJDSC), 
the State political party committee, and Inaugural 2006, Inc., a committee whose purpose you describe 
as “to manage and coordinate the events and activities related to the inauguration of Governor-elect 
Jon S. Corzine.”   The Commission notes that on December 12, 2006, Inaugural 2006, Inc. filed a 
Political Committee-Registration Statement and Designation of Treasurer and Depository (Form PC) 
reporting Mr. Nichols as the Treasurer of Inaugural 2006, Inc. (hereafter, the Inaugural Committee), 
and that a separate depository account was established by the Inaugural Committee at Bank of 
America, 150 West State Street, Trenton, New Jersey.  
 

Question Presented 
 
You have asked whether or not the Inaugural Committee may accept an unlimited amount of monetary 
and in-kind contributions from the NJDSC. 
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Commission Response 

 
The Commission concludes that contributions to the Inaugural Committee from the NJDSC are not 
subject to the $500.00 inaugural event contribution limit, and that the Inaugural Committee may 
accept an unlimited amount of monetary and in-kind contributions from the NJDSC.   
 

Discussion 
 
The New Jersey Campaign Contributions and Expenditures Reporting Act, N.J.S.A. 19:44A-1 et seq. 
(hereafter, the Campaign Reporting Act), and Commission regulations govern the activity and 
reporting requirements applicable to a “gubernatorial inaugural fund-raising event” (hereafter, 
inaugural event); see N.J.S.A. 19:44A-18.1 (Section 18.1) and N.J.A.C. 19:25-15.59 through 19:25-
15.63.  An inaugural event is: 
 

any event or events held between the date of the general election for the office of 
Governor and a date 15 days after the date of the inauguration of the Governor, 
whether the event is sponsored by the inaugural committee, the State political 
party committee representing the party of the Governor-elect, or any other person 
or persons, and at which the Governor-elect is a prominent participant or for 
which solicitations of contributions include the name of the Governor-elect in 
prominent display.  N.J.S.A. 19:44A-18.1b. 

 
Because you have indicated that the Inaugural Committee has been “established to manage and 
coordinate the events” related to the inauguration of Governor-elect Jon S. Corzine, the Commission 
concludes that the Inaugural Committee comes within the definition of and is subject to regulation as 
an inaugural event.   
 
The Campaign Reporting Act and Commission regulations establish a $500.00 aggregate limit on the 
amount of a contribution or contributions that may be made by a person, candidate, candidate 
committee, joint candidates committee, political committee, or continuing political committee to an 
inaugural event or events; see N.J.S.A. 19:44A-18.1a and N.J.A.C. 19:25-15.59.  However, as you 
have indicated, neither the statutory text creating the $500.00 contribution limit in N.J.S.A. 19:44A-
18.1a, nor the regulation, N.J.A.C. 19:25-15.59(a), includes the State political party committee, as 
defined at N.J.S.A. 19:44A-3p and N.J.A.C. 19:25-1.7, among the entities that are subject to the 
$500.00 inaugural event contribution limit.  
 
In Advisory Opinion 10-1993, the Commission examined the relationship between a State political 
party committee and an inaugural event committee and concluded that the State political party 
committee was permitted to make a contribution in the form of a loan, in excess of the $500.00 limit, 
to the 1994 inaugural committee because: 
 

[t]he Commission is unable to discern any legislative intent to restrict the amount 
of funds that a State political party committee may lend to an inaugural event . . . . 
The interests of both the State political party committee and the inaugural event 
appear co-extensive: to support the political party of the Governor-elect.  
Therefore, there is no cognizable danger that the State [political party] committee 
could exercise undue influence over the Governor-elect in the same sense that a 
contributing “person” might, and therefore no public purpose to be served by 
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restricting any loan the State [political party] committee may extend to a 
gubernatorial inaugural event. 

 
The Commission applies the same reasoning to authorize the NJDSC, the State political party 
committee related to Governor-elect Corzine, to make unlimited monetary contributions and in-kind 
contributions of good and services, to the Inaugural Committee.  The Commission perceives no danger 
that unlimited contributions from the NJDSC will exert undue influence over the Governor-elect in the 
same way that unlimited contributions from an individual, corporation, or continuing political 
committee might. 
 
The Commission reminds both the NJDSC and the Inaugural Committee that all contributions are 
subject to the recordkeeping and reporting requirements of the Campaign Reporting Act and 
Commission regulations.  The NJDSC is required to report on its quarterly reports each monetary 
contribution and each contribution of goods and services, that is, each in-kind contribution, made to 
the Inaugural Committee, and the Inaugural Committee is required to report on the 45-day and 
quarterly reports, required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-18.1 and N.J.A.C. 19:25-15.59, each monetary 
or in-kind contribution received from the NJDSC.   
 
Thank you for submitting your request and for your interest in the work of the Commission. 
  
 
   Very truly yours, 
 

ELECTION LAW ENFORCEMENT 
COMMISSION 

 
 
    By: ___________________________ 
        NEDDA G. MASSAR, ESQ. 
 


